
Town of Oak Island 
Pier Complex 
 October 2022 

 
Pier/Pier House 
Number of people fishing: 2,120 
Reported to North Carolina Division of Marine Fisheries on November 1, 2022 
Number of citations submitted to Marine Fisheries: 4 
  
801 Ocean 
Events:  
October 2  Wedding and Reception 
October 3  Town of Oak Island Meeting 
October 6  Bridge Event  
October 7  Rehearsal Dinner 
October 8  Wedding and Reception 
October 9  Wedding and Reception 
October 13  Beach Preservation Society Dinner 
October 15  Wedding and Reception 
October 16  Wedding and Reception 
October 21  Wedding and Reception 
October 22  Wedding and Reception 
October 23  Private Party 
October 25  OKI Beautification Club Meeting 
October 27  Wedding and Reception 
October 28  Birthday Party 
October 29  Wedding and Reception 
 
November 1  Library/Author Event 
November 3  Bridge Event 
November 5  Wedding and Reception 
November 10-12 Arts by the Shore Art Exhibit 
November 15  BPS Public Lecture 
November 17  Chamber of Commerce Event 
November 19  Wedding and Reception 
 
December 2  Rehearsal Dinner 
December 6  OKI Beautification Club Holiday Party 
December 8  Business Holiday Party 
December 15  Bridge Event 
 
January 21  Yacht Club Dinner 
January 24  OKI Beautification Club Meeting 
January 26  Library Author Event 
 
February 28  OKI Beautification Club Meeting 



March 18  Wedding and Reception 
March 24  Rehearsal Dinner 
March 25  Wedding and Reception 
March 28  OKI Beautification Club Meeting 
March 31  Rehearsal Dinner 
 
April 1   Wedding and Reception 
April 8   BPS Fundraiser 
April 15  Wedding and Reception 
April 22  Wedding and Reception 
April 29  Wedding and Reception 
  
 
 



Town of Oak Island
2022/2023 FY Permits and Inspection 

Report
2022/2023Permits July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan Feb. Mar. Apr. May June Totals
Single Family 19 26 18 24 87
Commercial 0 0 0 0 0
Comm. Repairs 0 2 3 0 5
Mobile Homes 0 0 0 1 1
Docks/Piers 0 1 2 7 10
Demo 3 1 3 1 8
E&G Development 30 20 38 28 116
Trade Bldg. 28 33 16 25 102
Electrical 147 117 104 114 482
Mechanical 74 59 49 57 239
Plumbing 17 17 13 27 74
Plumb/Sewer Sys 1 2 2 4 9
Repairs/Additions 14 9 8 14 45
Fire 7 13 11 27 58
Zoning 44 37 32 48 161
Misc. Bldg. 18 10 10 15 53
Irrigation Meters 17 16 8 13 54
TOTAL PERMITS 419 363 317 405 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1504

Total permits w/o 
Sewer System 418 361 315 401 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1495

Total Inspections July 
2022  / June 2023 1582 1741 1816 2219 7358

9.93%

9.70%

-18.18%

-1.55%

-5.43%

 

Buidling permits FY 2022/2023  compared to FY 2021/2022 without sewer permits

Building permits FY 2022/2023 compared to FY 2021/2022          

Sewer permits FY 2022/2023 compared to FY 2021/2022

Inspections FY 2022/2023  compared to FY 2021/2022

SFR permits FY 2022/2023  compared to FY 2021/2022



Town of Oak Island
2022 CY Building Permits and Inspections

2022 Permits Jan Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Totals
Single Family 27 24 36 20 33 33 19 26 18 24 260
Commercial 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Comm. Repairs 1 8 2 5 4 0 0 2 3 0 25
Mobile Homes 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 1 5
Docks/Piers 2 9 8 0 2 5 0 1 2 7 36
Demo 1 2 1 2 1 5 3 1 3 1 20
E&G Development 27 37 28 36 30 35 30 20 38 28 309
Trade Bldg. 20 35 37 18 27 24 28 33 16 25 263
Electrical 106 91 107 74 141 105 147 117 104 114 1106
Mechanical 56 50 60 66 76 71 74 59 49 57 618
Plumbing 5 17 14 10 26 14 17 17 13 27 160
Plumb/Sewer Sys 2 3 1 0 0 5 1 2 2 4 20
Repairs/Additions 2 6 13 6 7 7 14 9 8 14 86
Fire 2 14 23 17 19 13 7 13 11 27 146
Zoning 20 43 49 43 65 66 44 37 32 48 447
Misc. Bldg. 13 12 11 18 12 13 18 10 10 15 132
Irrigation Meters 15 14 26 11 26 17 17 16 8 13 163
TOTAL PERMITS 299 366 416 327 470 416 419 363 317 405 3798

Total permits w/o Sewer 
System 297 363 415 327 470 411 418 361 315 401 3778

Total Inspections Jan. - 
Dec 2022 1,484 1648 1843 1707 1888 1863 1582 1741 1816 2219 17,791

2.03%

1.69%

 -37.50%

-1.54%

6.12%

Building permits 2022 CY compared to 2021 CY without sewer permits

Building permits 2022 CY   compared to 2021 CY with sewer permits           

Sewer permits 2022 CY  compared to 2021 CY

Inspections 2022 CY  compared to 2021 CY

SFR permits 2022 CY  compared to 2021 CY



 2022/2023 FEE COLLECTION REPORT
                    COMPARISON

DSD FEE COLLECTION REPORT
Fiscal Year 2022/2023

PAGE 1

DESCRIPTIONS FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES

BUIDLING FEES COLLECTED Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23

Residences 24,620.41$        43,329.97$        29,859.50$        41,639.00$        
Commercial Buildings -$                  -$                  -$                  725.00$             
Commercial Repairs/Additions -$                  2,075.00$          525.00$             -$                  
Modular Homes 3,243.00$          -$                  1,586.50$          -$                  
Mobile Homes -$                  -$                  -$                  550.00$             
Repairs/Additions/Alterations 6,850.74$          2,837.44$          2,972.48$          5,002.50$          
Docks/Piers/Bulkheads/Lifts -$                  125.00$             250.00$             875.00$             
Demolition 800.00$             400.00$             600.00$             200.00$             
Relocation of House -$                  750.00$             -$                  -$                  
Trade Building Permits 3,125.00$          3,905.00$          1,675.00$          2,800.00$           
Pool Permits 2,250.00$          1,200.00$          1,500.00$          2,200.00$          
Trade Permits (Electrical Mechanical  Plumbing) 18,600.00$        16,725.00$        13,600.00$        14,900.00$        
Fire Inspection Permits 700.00$             1,500.00$          1,100.00$          2,700.00$          
Reinspection Fees 555.00$             -$                  -$                  300.00$             
Homeowner's Recovery Fund 260.00$             340.00$             230.00$             290.00$             
TOTAL 61,004.15$        73,187.41$        53,898.48$        72,181.50$        -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

OTHER FEES COLLECTED

Real Estate Sign Collection -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
Development (E&G) 3,200.00$          2,000.00$          5,816.00$          2,800.00$          
Zoning 2,170.00$          2,210.00$          1,800.00$          3,830.00$          
CAMA Permit Fees 2,500.00$          400.00$             700.00$             200.00$             
Planning BOA/PB -$                  2,116.00$          -$                  500.00$             
Storm Water plan fees 1,300.00$          7,850.00$          21,300.00$        19,450.00$        
Water/Sewer fees 145,691.72$      180,016.00$      55,942.00$        167,121.00$      
TOTAL 154,861.72$      194,592.00$      85,558.00$        193,901.00$      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

TOTAL FEES COLLECTED 215,865.87$      267,779.41$      139,456.48$      266,882.50$      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

   

TOTAL BUILDING FEES COLLECTED FY 22/23 261,071.54$      FIRE FEES 6,000.00$          

TOTAL OTHER FEES COLLECTED FY 22/23 628,912.72$      548,770.72$      49,900.00$        30,242.00$        

TOTAL ALL FEES COLLECTED FY 22/23 889,984.26$      

4 up 1.62%

ZONING FEESSTORMWATER FEES

Reporting period from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023

FEE COLLECTION 22-23FY vs 21-22FY (Building fees only) month comparison

WATER / SEWER FEES

 



 2021/2022 FEE COLLECTION REPORT
                    COMPARISON

DSD FEE COLLECTION REPORT 
Fiscal Year 2021-2022

PAGE 2

DESCRIPTIONS FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES FEES

BUIDLING FEES COLLECTED Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22

Residences 34,526.92$        27,642.64$        24,381.98$        26,734.68$        
Commercial Buildings -$                  43,951.91$        -$                  -$                  
Commercial Repairs/Additions 2,875.00$          -$                  -$                  525.00$             
Modular Homes -$                  -$                  -$                  3,601.56$          
Mobile Homes 1,350.00$          -$                  550.00$             -$                  
Repairs/Additions/Alterations 1,884.40$          2,928.60$          1,344.00$          2,055.60$          
Docks/Piers/Bulkheads/Lifts 90.00$               630.00$             360.00$             720.00$             
Demolition 200.00$             200.00$             400.00$             400.00$             
Relocation of House 1,100.00$          -$                  -$                  -$                  
Trade Building Permits 2,505.60$          2,473.00$          2,705.40$          2,705.00$          
Pool Permits 700.00$             1,100.00$          100.00$             1,400.00$          
Trade Permits (Electrical Mechanical  Plumbing) 13,845.00$        17,675.00$        11,310.00$        12,325.00$        
Fire Inspection Permits 200.00$             1,600.00$          3,100.00$          3,200.00$          
Reinspection Fees -$                  225.00$             -$                  150.00$             
Homeowner's Recovery Fund 340.00$             240.00$             240.00$             310.00$             
TOTAL 59,616.92$        98,666.15$        44,491.38$        54,126.84$        -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

.
OTHER FEES COLLECTED

Real Estate Sign Collection -$                  -$                  50.00$               -$                  
Development (E&G) 2,600.00$          2,900.00$          3,500.00$          3,100.00$          
Zoning 2,605.00$          2,650.00$          800.00$             2,500.00$          
CAMA Permit Fees 100.00$             400.00$             500.00$             500.00$             
Planning BOA/PB 650.00$             650.00$             -$                  350.00$             
Storm Water plan fees -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
Water/Sewer fees 165,782.00$      115,998.00$      84,242.00$        135,470.00$      
TOTAL 171,737.00$      122,598.00$      89,092.00$        141,920.00$      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

TOTAL FEES COLLECTED 231,353.92$      221,264.15$      133,583.38$      196,046.84$      -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

TOTAL BUILDING FEES COLLECTED FY 21/22 256,901.29$      FIRE FEES  $          8,100.00 

TOTAL OTHER FEES COLLECTED FY 21/22 525,347.00$      501,492.00$      -$                  23,855.00$        

TOTAL ALL FEES COLLECTED FY 21/22 782,248.29$      

ZONING FEESSTORMWATER FEES

Reporting period from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022

WATER / SEWER FEES



 
October 
CODE ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

 

Date: October 28, 2022 
To:   Matthew Kirkland 
From:   Dedra Horn   
RE:     Code Enforcement Monthly Report   

Code Enforcement Report for the month of October 2022:   

 

Staff Report:  
 

Code Enforcement Monthly Report 
Case Type Opened Cases Closed Cases Total  
Minimum Housing: Abandoned/Dilapidated/Unsafe Structure  2 2 4 
Accessory Structures/Fences 1 0 1 
Junk, Abandoned Vehicles 0 2 2 
Trash & Debris/High Grass/Overgrown Vegetation 11 27 38 
Work Without Permits 9 10 19 
Right-of-way Obstruction 33 36 69 
Signs 0 0 0 
Stormwater/Fill  0 1 1 
Construction Site Violations 8 9 17 

Miscellaneous/Other 18 23 41 

Total 82 110 192 
    
New Cases for the month of October 82   
Unfounded Cases for the month of October 11   
Closed Cases for the month of October 110   

 
 

 
A total of 82 new code case violations were processed and 110 case violations were closed. An increase in unfounded 
violations were received this month. Right-of-way violations were the bulk of code enforcement violations both open 
and closed. Multiple violation notices were issued, and numerous 
code case letters were mailed. We continue to educate the 
public on the need to place house numbers on their homes; and 
the permitted uses for Town right-of-way. Train new staff 
members in the Development Services Department is ongoing.   

Code Case 
Inspections 

Total Zoning 
Inspections 

Plan Review 

257 251 106 
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Fire, Oak Island FD - Monthly CFS Totals Printed on November 1, 2022

Codes
          Totals

10-D-CHEST PAIN     4           4

12-D-SEIZURE     1           1

17-A-GOOD INTENT   13         13

17-B-FALLS     1           1

17-B-FALLS; ASSIST OTHER - FIRE     1           1

17-B-FALLS; GOOD INTENT - FIRE     1           1

17-D-FALLS     6           6

19-D-HEART PROBLEM     1           1

21-D-HEMORRHAGE     3           3

21-D-HEMORRHAGE; MEET WITH COMPLAINANT     1           1

23-D-OD POISON INTENT     1           1

25-D-PSYCH SUICIDAL     3           3

25-D-PSYCH SUICIDAL VIOLENT     1           1

26-C-SICK; ASSIST OTHER - FIRE     1           1

26-D-SICK     2           2

27-D-PENETRATE     1           1

28-C-STROKE     1           1

28-C-STROKE; 17-A-GOOD INTENT     1           1

29-A-MVA MULTIPT     1           1

29-B-MVA     2           2

29-O-MVA     1           1

31-D-UNCONS FAINT     3           3

32-B-UNK PROBLEM; ASSIST OTHER - FIRE     1           1

6-D-BREATH PROBLEM     5           5

6-D-COPD PROBLEM     1           1

9-B-OBVIOUS DEATH     1           1

9-E-ARREST     4           4

BRUSH FIRE; 911 CELL HU/OPEN     1           1

CNF STRUCTURE FIRE     1           1

ELEVATOR ISSUE     1           1

FIRE ALARM     9           9

GOOD INTENT - FIRE     9           9

GOOD INTENT - FIRE; MVA NON-INJURY     1           1

ILLEGAL BURN     3           3

LZ SETUP     1           1

SMOKE INVESTIGATION     3           3

UNC STRUCTURE FIRE     2           2

Totals   93         93



1

Incident Date Responder Units

21-D-HEMORRHAGE 44835.04279 C12, 550, 552, 512, 514, C15, 530, 173E, TAC1, 532, 572, 513, 531, 553, M7, 501, 503, 551
TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44835.42082 550
DOMESTIC 44835.52529 552, 551, 550
GOOD INTENT - FIRE 44835.6275 551, 171E, TAC1, 552
MVA NON-INJURY 44835.9389 532
TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44836.33183 551, 550
DISTURBANCE 44836.76242 553, 531, 532, 572
LOST/FOUND PROPERTY 44836.81602 572
TRAFFIC STOP 44836.91324 513, 531, 553, 532
MVA NON-INJURY 44838.65433 B6, 550
ILLEGAL BURN 44838.86041 522, 521, 173E, TAC1, 523
CHECK POINT 44839.86705 553, 531, 532, 572, 513

29-B-MVA 44840.62788 171E, M7, TAC1, 552, 550
GOOD INTENT - FIRE 44841.49089 161TO, 171E, TAC1, 533, 542
MVA NON-INJURY 44841.60672 533, 542
TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44841.62522 552
CRIME IN PROGRESS 44841.91738 523, 531, 522
SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE OR SUBJECT 44842.66409 551, 542
CALL BY PHONE - LAW 44843.31517 542

29-B-MVA 44843.65229 542, 3772E, SHP, M4, 3795R, 4796, ST37, ST47, TAC1, 3780C, 503, 552

9-B-OBVIOUS DEATH 44843.69316 503, 173E, M4, M100, TAC6, 552, 181C, 532
MVA NON-INJURY 44843.96332 D15, SHP
MVA NON-INJURY 44844.6151 560
DISTURBANCE 44844.76295 513, 553, 532, 572, 531
MVA NON-INJURY 44845.47727 541
ANIMAL CONTROL 44845.5101 K7, 552
MVA NON-INJURY 44847.5524 542, 533, 541
MEET WITH COMPLAINANT 44847.65804 541, 533
23-D-OD POISON INTENT 44847.89127 523, M10, TAC1, 171E, M7, 521
TRAFFIC STOP 44848.59958 513, 533, 550, 503

Monthly_OCA_Report_for_Oak_Island_Police_2022-11-01_03.35.25
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MVA NON-INJURY 44848.73656 572
MEET WITH COMPLAINANT 44848.86045 513, 533
DISTURBANCE 44848.90432 532
TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44849.39955 540
GOOD INTENT - FIRE 44849.48448 ST1-1, 3772E, 551, ST37, TAC6, 3780C, 3773E, 171E
29-B-MVA 44849.58875 TAC5, 513, 533, 550, 173E, M7
MVA NON-INJURY 44849.80333 572, 532
4-B-ASSAULT 44850.0362 513, 533, 530, M7, 532, 553, 531, 572
TRAFFIC STOP 44850.65387 550, 513, 533
DOMESTIC 44850.87017 553, 531, 532, 572
MVA NON-INJURY 44851.34782 542
TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44851.59742 581
CALL BY PHONE - LAW 44851.64126 542
MVA NON-INJURY 44851.74456 523
17-D-FALLS 44851.85179 173E, 4571, TAC1, 522, M7
DISTURBANCE 44852.40539 502, 503, 540, 542
TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44852.65983 542
MENTAL PATIENT 44852.78782 523, 522, 521
TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44853.46965 553, 551
TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44853.59519 581
SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE OR SUBJECT 44853.79744 533, 513
UNC STRUCTURE FIRE 44853.84737 161TO, 181C, 171E, TAC1, 173E, 532
25-A-PSYCH 44854.18185 D3, 532, 531, 530, M7
TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44854.41984 553
TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44854.56862 552, 553, 551

44855.59719
MENTAL PATIENT 44856.60579 542, 541, 540
MVA NON-INJURY 44856.67263 3773E, TAC5, ST37, SHP, 3780C, 3795R, 541
DCI TRANSACTION 44856.94269 C9, C4, 520, 522, M4, 523, 802, C3
CALL BY PHONE - LAW 44857.55197 540, 541
TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44858.44667 551
MVA NON-INJURY 44858.4509 553, 551, 552, 550
DOMESTIC 44858.83756 533, 513, 531, 530
MVA NON-INJURY 44858.91667 530
9-E-ARREST 44858.95199 530, M100, 171E, 533, 513, M4, 532, TAC1, 511
MISSING PERSON 44858.97221 531
9-E-ARREST 44859.32356 181C, 550, M2, 171E, 552, TAC1, M100, M5, 551, 512
MVA NON-INJURY 44859.52955 550, 552
TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44859.77425
26-A-SICK 44860.97397 520, 523, 521, M4
STOLEN OR WANTED 44861.42322 541
TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44861.47564 542

Monthly_OCA_Report_for_Oak_Island_Police_2022-11-01_03.35.25
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TRAFFIC STOP 44861.59498 503, 540, 541, 542
TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44862.61306 553
TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44862.68774 571
27-D-PENETRATE 44862.6963 173E, M7, TAC5, 551, 553, 550, 513, 533, 181C
32-B-UNK PROBLEM 44862.82073 171E, TAC5, M7, M1, 532
MVA NON-INJURY 44863.58127 533, 513
GOOD INTENT - FIRE 44863.8758 572, 532, TAC1, 173E
TRAFFIC STOP 44864.00648 522, 532, 572
INVESTIGATION - LAW 44864.11589 532
UNC STRUCTURE FIRE 44864.27584 161TO, 181C, 533, 513, TAC1, 171E, 550
TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44865.36527 541
TRESPASSERS 44865.3881 542
TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44865.44478 541
TAKE WRITTEN REPORT 44865.58535 541
Total Records: 86

Monthly_OCA_Report_for_Oak_Island_Police_2022-11-01_03.35.25



 

 

 

 

MONTHLY STATS 

October 2022 

Flights    Pilot#1    

Admin     69   

CAMA      0   

Dev Services    0   

Fire Dept    1    

Beach Services   5   

Public Works    0   

UAS     12   

Wastewater    0   

Water Rescue    0   

Recreation    4   

 

      85     

  
 
 
 
 

Town of Oak Island 
Drone Unit 
4601 E Oak Island Dr. 
Oak Island, NC 28465 
(910) 201-1034 
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Date:                    10/01/2022 -10/31/2022 

To:                       Chief C. Morris 

Subject:               Community Policing Involvement Report 

From:                  CRO. V. Denoble 

 

The third month of FY 2022 was very successful in community involvement. Our Police 

Department is making progress in many areas of concern within the community. The Department 

has concentrated on addressing issues raised by the citizens of Oak Island and focused on being 

more involved in the community. 

 

The Department is building a stronger relationship with the community by hosting and attending 

multiple community events. Doing this will help us work closely together with the community to 

achieve a common goal. During the second month of the newly piloted program, the Department 

has attended or hosted a total of 20 community events. 

 

The following is a list of community events that the Department has attended or hosted. Some of 

these events have been around for a long time; however, didn’t have much or any Law 

Enforcement involvement prior to August 1st, others are events that were created and designed by 

the new Community Resource Officer to attempt to build a better rapport with the community. 

 

1. 08/05/2022, Missed event. CRO. Denoble was able to get a family adopted by the Ocean 

View Methodist Church for a back-to-school program. This family was provided with 

much needed school supplies for both their children. The Church was also able to provide 

new clothes for both the children as well at no cost to the family  

 

2. 10/01/2022, CRO. Denoble and Officer Phillips attended the weekly Fall music festival. 

They engaged members of the community in conversation, providing security and 

attended to any traffic control needs. 

 

3. 10/01/2022, CRO. Denoble attended the Oak Island fall market. He spoke with attendees, 

venders and handed out stickers. 

 

4. 10/04/2022, CRO. Denoble Co-hosted a security assessment meeting with the BCSO 

Impact Unit at the First Baptist Church of Oak Island. A three-hour assessment was done 

on the house of worship for potential security issues, and a list of changes and 

recommendations was given to the pastor and members of the meeting. A follow up 

meeting will be conducted to see how much progress was made on a later date.  

 

Oak Island Police Department 

4621 East Oak Island Drive 

Oak Island, NC 28465 
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5. 10/05/2022, National CWAC (Coffee with a Cop) day was celebrated all around the US 

by hundreds of Local Law Enforcement agencies. Today the Oak Island Police 

Department celebrated CWAC at Scoops Donuts and Ice Cream. The event was a success 

and had nearly 25 total attendees. Patrons went through approximately 3 pots of coffee 

and brought up several topics of conversation. The Department of Insurance Criminal 

Investigation Division came as well and spoke about fraud and how to not become a 

victim of it. 

 
 

6. 10/05/2022, Chief Morris and CRO. Denoble attended the Brunswick County 

Community College Basic Law Enforcement Training graduation. While there honoring 

students who graduated from the program, Chief Morris and CRO. Denoble spoke with 

the currently enrolled fall class about recruitment.  

 

7. 10/08/2022, Sgt. Taylor attended the weekly Fall Music Festival. They engaged members 

of the community in conversation, provided security and attended to any traffic control 

needs. 

 

8. 10/13/2022, Chief Morris and Lt. Hames attended the first ever “See You at the Station” 

open-house event. This event was hosted by Oak Island FD at Station 2. 

 

9. 10/15/2022, CRO. Denoble attended the weekly Fall Market, speaking with members of 

the community and handing out stickers.  
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10. 10/15/2022, CRO. Denoble and Cpl. Locklear attended the weekly Fall Music Festival. 

They walked through the festival, engaging members of the community in conversation, 

providing security and attending to any traffic control needs. 

 

11. 10/18/2022, Multiple members of the Oak Island Police Department met with local 

church leaders and town employees for the second Fellowship Faith Leaders meeting. 

This meeting will be held monthly to discuss issues with the town, local businesses who 

need assistance and families that are in need. Several community event ideas were 

brought up during this meeting as well. 

 

12. 10/18/2022, Chief Morris and Officer Denoble went to Brunswick Community College 

on a recruitment campaign. They introduced the brand-new program designed by Officer 

Denoble to hire and pay qualified applicants to go through BLET. Due to this, the 

department has received multiple applications from current cadets as well as future 

cadets. The creation of the cadet program appeared to be a success just hours after 

implementation.  

 

13. 10/19/2022, Multiple officers of the department attended the annual Operation North 

State Fishing Derby. This event is to honor disabled veterans (wounded warriors) with a 

week of free fishing, food and entertainment. Officers spent the day fishing, talking, and 

having lunch with dozens of veterans while out on the pier. Nearly 100 vets attended on 

this day.  
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14. 10/20/2022, Oak Island PD co-hosted a “Partnering to Fight Fraud” event with the NC 

Department of Insurance at the Cape Fear Regional Jetport. Multiple Agents and 

Attorneys spoke about different ways to identify, investigate and enforce fraud, within 
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the community. A representative from every single Law Enforcement agency in 

Brunswick County was present at this meeting. 

 
 

15. 10/22/2022, CRO. Denoble and Officer Osborne set up multiple cars and a tent at the 

2022 “BIG TOY DAY” event. Every agency from Brunswick County co-hosted this 

event as well at the Cape Fear Regional Jetport. Nearly 1,500 attendees came to 

participate in the fun and festivities. The Department handed around 200 OKI-PD wrist 

bands, 200 "Let's Learn About Police Officers" coloring books and 500 Junior Officer Badge 

stickers.  

  
 

16. 10/25/2022, Chief Morris, Lt. Hames and CRO. Denoble attended the annual “Haunted 

Fishing Derby” put on by Parks and Recreation. Nearly 40 children showed up to this 

event, officers enjoyed fishing with kids, handing out stickers and engaging with the 

community.  
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17. 10/28/2022, CRO. Denoble assisted the Parks and Recreation Department in the Egg-Stra 

Spooky Halloween by setting up the event and coordinating one of the age groups. 

Several hundred children came to pick up over 4,000 eggs full of candy and prizes.  

 

18. 10/29/2022, Officer Cutchins assisted in the second annual Oak Island Witches Ride. 

This event is a fundraiser for different organizations. Several hundred witches ride their 

bicycles on the island, shopping at local businesses and eating at local restaurants. The 
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idea is to give both to the community and to a charity of their choice. This year the event 

benefitted the Oak Island Water Rescue. 

 
 

19. 10/29/2022, Multiple Officers of the Oak Island Police Department attended and 

participated in the annual Spooktacular event. Officers set up a tent, table and games for 

children to play. They handed out over 2,000 pieces of candy, 300 coloring books and 

100 wristbands.  
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20. 10/31/2022, CRO. Denoble attended the annual Moose Lodge Trunk or Treat. Though it 

was a smaller event CRO. Denoble handed out over 500 pieces of candy to the children 

who attended.   

 
 

Overall, our department will continue to strive to resolve community problems and continue to 

participate in community programs. In time, we will continue to build community trust and work 

toward a more positive perception from the citizens we serve. 



1 Pull meter for non-pay

37 Check meter malfunction

111 Check for leaks

60 Unlocks

13 Turn on or off

474 Locates (water and sewer)

147 Need read to bill - manual or not reading on SA

4 Meter cover damage

1 Check hydrant hookup

3 Repair hydrant

8 Busted water line

5 Place well points

10 Install irrigation 

1 Install gravity sewer tap

2 Move sewer tap

24 Install new meter and tap

50 Sewer maintenance

1 Install sewer valve pit and tap

5 Install sewer tap

1 Tie sewer into pit

23 Public utility water review

23 Sewer review

1 Reinstall meter

39 Replace/program transmitter

1 Replace transmitter cage

27 Connect work orders

4 Inactivate

14 Miscellaneous

60 Service Action work orders

4 Replace meter

1153 Completed Work Orders 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Admin answered approximately 32 emails from customers and our website. 

Admin employee for water and sewer  fielded approximately 720 calls and 50 in-office visits.

Admin checked sewer tap info and cost for approximately 12 properties per customer requests.

Admin added approximately 23 new accounts for new home construction.

Public Utilities 
Water and Sewer Depts.

COMPLETED SERVICE ORDERS AND OTHER WORK  

INFORMATION FOR THE MONTH

October 2022 - Completed Service Orders



Public Works Department Monthly Report 

October 2022 

143 TOTAL RECORDED WORK ORDERS FOR OCTOBER 

 
SOLID WASTE 

• Total brush count 218 loads - 5450 yards 

• Total leaf count 48 loads - 1200 yards  

• Leaf truck down again, using 2 guys from Operations to double up on trucks for leaf pickup  

• Brush & leaves on schedule, Zones 3 & 4.  (will have the first week of November to catch up on 

leaves if necessary) 

• Assisted with Ian cleanup  

 

FACILITIES 

• Pier Complex – Pier: cleaned camera; toilet repair; locks replacement, flag pole repair; toilet 

repair 

▪ 801:  door sweep; sign installation; pressure washed building; put plastic on doors; 

retrieved bean bags;  

• In house repairs & assessments – adjusted door in Comm. Center; swing repair May Moore Park; 

tightened boards at SW 16, 31st & 78th; Town Hall, Pub Svcs & Garage toilet repairs; CS chair 

repair; wall repair at Town Hall office; fence repair at Fuel Depot; stage sign work; Mercer access 

repairs; 20th St. dock repair; SHGC hole repairs; PD ladies room ceiling repair 

• IAN RESPONSE – repaired floating dock at 55th, fishing-T repairs at (bulkhead cap) Register & 

Schuster Parks; 37th beach access repair; loose boards at Cabana; Nature Center door repairs due 

to vandalism; floating dock repair 9th St.;  

• Contractor Coordination – Assa Abloy @ Town Hall; Overhead Door @ Garage; Plumber  

 

OPERATIONS 

• Weekly Duties – beach trash on Mondays; Oak Island Drive trash run; clearing of handicap 

walkways; beach access checks for chairs/tents; convenience site manning; ballfield prep for 

play; empty 46th St. Park trash carts; trash pickup at splash pad & rack mulch at Pirate Ship  

• Daily Duties – cleaning of public use restrooms, emptying trash & checking for damage; sand 

removal from mobi-mats (as needed);  

• Ad-hoc duties – building 3 bike racks; tree removal for new plantings;  

• IAN REPAIRS/DUTIES – pre-storm prep; 604 fence repair; SW 2nd, Comm Center, SE 20th & 

NW 13 downed tree removal; SE 6th & 67th beach debris; 801 cleanup;  

• Continued teen vandalism – another broken baby changing station – PW purchased 3 brand new 

baby stations in January 2022, all three have been broken by the same vandalism group, $670 

wasted in 10 months’ time.  

• Work order completion – NE 51st pickup of illegally dumped debris; 801 wedding prep; Comm 

Center gutter cleaning; graffiti remediation; fill hole in ballfield;  

 

DIRECTOR/ADMINISTRATIVE 

• Director duties – Bi-weekly management meetings; monthly attendance of Parks Advisory, 

Environmental Advisory, BPS & Council meetings;  



• Admin duties – fielded 151 phone calls during the month of October; assisted 27 visitors in the 

office; issued 96 regular work orders and 47 fleet work orders;  

 

SOUTH HARBOUR GOLF COURSE 

 

Week of: 9-26-22 

• Applied fertilizer, fungicide, growth regulator to greens 

• Applied grassy-weed pesticide to tees 

• Prepped for Hurricane Ian 

Week of: 10-3-22 

• Assessed damage and removed debris from Hurricane Ian 

• Backlapped reels on greensmower 

• Began sand trap renovation project 

• Met with committee to finalize details related to Swing for Hope Tournament 

Week of: 10-10-22 

• Completed sand trap renovation project via additional staff from Operations 

• Sprayed fungicides, growth regulator and fertilizer to greens 

• Sprayed growth regulator and fertilizer to tees 

• Repaired irrigation leak 

• Tournament preparations 

Week of: 10-17-22  

• Used the grinder to sharpen tees and greens reels 

• Painted new tee markers for tournament 

• Coordinated tables and chairs to be delivered from Rec Department, via additional staff from 

Operations 

• Via additional staff from Operations, raked sand traps for tournament 

• Remaining tournament preparations (placement of electronic signs, picking up 

prizes/awards/gifts/food) 

• Hosted “Swing for Hope” Golf Tournament, ensuing cleanup after event was finished 

 

STREET DIVISION 

9-26-22 THRU 10-2-22 

801 DUTIES 

BUSHING HOGGING,WEST PELICAN & DOLPHIN 

SPRAYING RANGER WEED KILLER @ ACCESSES 

HAULING ABC MARTIN MARIETTA 

ASPHALT @ 2ND WEST PELICAN 

ASPHALT @ BRUNSWICK STORE 54TH SE 

ASPHALT @ E. DOLPHIN 11TH 

ASPHALT @ 3505 E. OKI DR. 26TH PL . 

ASPHALT @ SE 40TH GRATE @ HERON PARK 

ASSISTED STORM WATER WITH ROLLER @ NE 70TH @ YACHT 

ADDED ABC @ WOMBLE SIDEWALK 



TOOK MOBI MATS OFF ACCESSES 

SAT. REMOVE SAND FROM BEACH DR. & ACCESSES 

 

10-3-22 THRU 10-9-22 

801 DUTIES 

CLEANING SAND FROM BEACH RD. & ACCESSES 

CHECKING FOR MISSING SIGNS 

DELIVERED THE KENWORTH TO WILMINGTON FOR REPAIR 

PATCHED POTHOLE 2 SW 104 yacht 

RESET POST & ROPE @ ACCESSES 

REPAIR POT HOLE @ KOKO CABANA ENTRANCE 

SWEEPER VEHICLE EAST & WEST STREETS 

 

10-10-22 THRU 10-16-22 

801 DUTIES 

REMOVING SAND FROM ACCESSES 

GRADING PLACE STREETS 

BUILDING BILLBOARD @ MIDDLETON PARK 

SWEEPING WITH SWEEPER TRUCK YAUPON 

WILMINGTON TO PICK KENWORTH UP FROM SHOP 

 

10-17-22 THRU 10-21-22 

801 DUTIES 

REMOVING SAND FROM ACCESSES 

SWEEPING WITH SWEEPER 

FORMING UP FOR SIDEWALK WOMBLE ST. 

VARIOUS SIGNAGE PROJECTS 

ASSISTING SEWER DEPT WITH LOADING PUMP FOR TRANSPORTATION 

PICKED UP VETERAN BRICKS FROM REC CENTER FOR STORAGE 

PICKED UP BUMPERS FROM KINGS LYNN @ NEW CONSTRUCTION 

HUNG LIGHTS @ 801 FOR EVENT 

POUR CONCRETE @ WOMBLE ST. SIDEWALK 

REMOVE SAND @ SW 57TH ACCESS 

ATTENDED OPERATION NORTH STATE @ OCEAN CREST PIER 

TRANSPORTED DISPLAY SIGNS TO PAR 3 

 

FLEET 

 

24 – SERVICES 

15 – NEW TIRES 

8 – TIRE REPAIRES 

2 – BATTERIES 

2 – CABIN AIR FILTERS 

6 – HYDRAULIC HOSES 

2 – FUEL TRIPS 

3 – SETS OF WIPER BLADES 

2 - COMPLETE BRAKE JOBS 

2 – HEADLIGHTS 

REPLACED PTO SOLENIOD ON SW-7 

REPLACED HYDRAULIC DUMP VALVE ON SW-7 



REPLACED POWER STEERING PUMP AND LINES ON GC-17 

REPAIRED HOLE IN VAC TUB ON ST-19 

REPLACED VAC TUBE ASSY ON ST-19 

REPLACED OUTSIDE MIRROR ON WW-3-C 

REPLACED STARTER AND SOLENIOD ON PD751 

REPLACED HOOD STRAP ON SW-1 

REPLACED A/C COMPRESSOR AND HOSES ON ST-15 

REPLACED UPPER CONTROL ARMS ON GR-4 

REPLACED HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ON ST-19 

REPLACED HYDRAULIC FLUID TANK ON ST-19 

REPLACED IMPELLER AND LINERS ON SW-1 

REPLACED FUSE TO LIGHT BAR CHECKED FOR SHORT ON SW-1 

REPLACED COOLANT THERMOSTAT ON F5187 

REPLACED BRAKE BOOSTER ON SW-2 

REPLACED HEATER HOSE COUPLING ON ST-10 

REPAIRED CONNECTOR AT A/C COMPRESSOR ON ST-15 

PEPAIRED 3 WIRES TO FUEL INJECTORS ON F184 

REPLACED EXHAUST MANIFOLD GASKETS ON ST-23 

REPLACED HYDRAULIC O-RING IN VALVE BODY ON SW-1 

REPLACED HEATER HOSE COUPLING ON GR-4 

REPLACED SPARK PLUGS AND WIRES ON ST-8       

                      



October 2022 Recreation Department

Department 
Reach Via 
Facebook

 New Followers 192

Overall Account Likes 12,009

Video Views (Ex.Friday Zen) 280

Community Interactions on the Page 5,800

Page Visits 2,370
Post Reach 40,753

Department 
Reach Via 
Instagram

Total Followers 1967
Total Check Ins 6
Overall Post Impressions 2,300

Overal Post Reach 4,400

Total Interactions 169

Programs
Spooktacular 2500

Eggstra Spooky Hunt 400

Parents Night Out 8

Holiday BINGO 15

Community Resource Center 700

Community Yoga 90

Senior Yoga 164

Farmers Market Spectators Closed For Season

Farmers Market Vendors Closed For Season

Live & Local Spectators 2500

Surf Fishing Seminars Closed For Season
Little Pink Houses 65

Live & Local Vendors 119

Kickball 800

Guided Kayak Tour 10

Oak Island Ocean Ed Center Visitors Closed For Season

Oak Island Nature Center Visitors Closed For Season

Scuplt Yoga 15

Yoga For Balance 17

Mat Pilates 6

Boot Camp 12

Summer Concert Closed For Season

Silver Sneakers Stability 73
Mature Aerobics 246

Cardio & Weight Rooms 1361

Silver Sneakers Members 199

Haunted Youth Fishing Derby 30



Table Tennis 23

Storytime at Sunset 4

Rentals

Country Music Girls & Boys 28
Kayak Rental 0
Quilting Club 78
Feral Cats Club 12
Oak Island Art Guild Class 14
Bridge Club 111
Wheelchair Rental 46

Total 79892
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